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not deployed in a manner that is de-
signed to avoid the purposes of the Ex-
ecutive Order.

(e) If it is determined, pursuant to
regulations issued by the Secretary of
Labor, that the contractor is not in
compliance with the requirements of
this clause or any regulation or order
of the Secretary, appropriate sanctions
may be imposed and remedies invoked
against the contractor, as provided in
Executive Order No. 12933, the regula-
tions of the Secretary of Labor at 29
CFR part 9, and relevant orders of the
Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law.

(f) The Contracting Officer shall
withhold or cause to be withheld from
the prime contractor under this or any
other Government contract with the
same prime contractor such sums as an
authorized official of the Department
of Labor requests, upon a determina-
tion by the Administrator, the Admin-
istrative Law Judge, or the Adminis-
trative Review Board, that the prime
contractor failed to comply with the
terms of this clause, and that wages
lost as a result of the violations are
due to employees or that other mone-
tary relief is appropriate.

(g) The contractor shall cooperate in
any investigation by the contracting
agency or the Department of Labor
into possible violations of the provi-
sions of this clause and shall make
records requested by such official(s)
available for inspection, copying, or
transcription upon request.

(h) Disputes concerning the require-
ments of this clause shall not be sub-
ject to the general disputes clause of
this contract. Such disputes shall be
resolved in accordance with the proce-
dures of the Department of Labor set
forth in 29 CFR part 9. Disputes within
the meaning of this clause include dis-
putes between or among any of the fol-
lowing: The contractor, the con-
tracting agency, the U.S. Department
of Labor, and the employees under the
contract or its predecessor contract.

CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS

§ 9.7 May a contractor employ persons
other than the predecessor contrac-
tor’s employees?

(a) There shall be no employment
openings under a contract subject to

the Executive Order and the successor
contractor shall not offer employment
under the contract until it fully com-
plies with its obligation to offer a right
of first refusal, except as provided
under paragraph (b) of this section and
§ 9.8.

(b) A successor contractor may em-
ploy on the contract any employee who
the contractor demonstrates has
worked for that contractor for at least
3 months immediately preceding the
commencement of the contract and
would face lay-off or discharge if not
employed on the subject contract.

§ 9.8 Must the successor contractor
offer a right of first refusal to all
employees of the predecessor con-
tractor?

(a)(1) Except as provided in this sec-
tion, a successor contractor shall offer
employment under the contract (i.e., a
‘‘right of first refusal’’) to those em-
ployees of the predecessor contractor
who, in the final month of the con-
tract, provided recurring building serv-
ices similar to the services to be per-
formed at one or more of the same pub-
lic building(s) under the successor con-
tract, and whose employment will be
terminated as a result of the award of
the successor contract or expiration of
the contract under which the employ-
ees were hired.

(2) Unless the predecessor contractor
(either directly or through the con-
tracting agency) or the individual em-
ployee in question provides evidence to
the contrary, the successor contractor
must presume that all service employ-
ees of the predecessor contractor who
are working at the same public build-
ing during the final month of contract
performance will be terminated when
the contract ends.

(b)(1) A successor contractor is not
required to offer a right of first refusal
to any managerial or supervisory em-
ployee or to any employee of the prede-
cessor contractor who is not a service
employee within the meaning of the
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract
Act, 41 U.S.C. 357(b). ‘‘Managerial and
supervisory’’ employees and employees
who are not ‘‘service employees’’ are
those persons engaged in the perform-
ance of services under the contract who
are employed in a bona fide executive,
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